Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of January 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting-house site.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Survey District Area A. R. P. 1 0 0 Land Waihapa 1A 1D 2B 1 I. Kaeo T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/365)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of January 1960

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting-house reserve and marae for the common use and benefit of the Ngati-Whakaue hapu of Te Arawa tribe.

## **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land IV, Horohoro, XVI, Rotorua, XIII, Rotorua, and Te Koutu E, Section 141 ..... 1 2 14 1 I. Tarawera

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/366)

Declaring Road in Block XVI, Purua Survey District, to be Government Road

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1960

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

## SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XVI, Purua Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining

3 8 4 Part Lot 1, D.P. 26890, and Lot 9, D.P. 13347, being part Kioreroa Block. 0 2 5 Part Lot 1, D.P. 26890, being part Kioreroa

Block.
0 9.5 Part Te Waiiti Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160937 (S.O. 31861) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/4/0; D.O. 1/4/0)

Declaring Road in Block XV, Kaihu Survey District, to be Government Road

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre and 31.6 perches, situated in Block XV, Kaihu Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through part land on D.P. 9425 and Lot 7, D.P. 30645, being parts Kaihu No. 1 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160813 (S.O. 41687) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/36/0; D.O. 1/36/0)

Declaring Road in Block VIII, Waoku Survey District, to be Government Road

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

## SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VIII, Waoku Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 11.3 Part Whakatere-Manawakaiaia B Nos. 46 and 47

1 23.9

0

Part Whakatere-Manawakaiaia B Nos. 46 and 47 Blocks; coloured green, edged green, on plan P.W.D. 159569. (S.O. 40403.)
Whakatere-Manawakaiaia B No. 22 and B No. 45 Blocks; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 159569. (S.O. 40403.)
Waima South F No. 3 Block; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 159569. (S.O. 40403.)
Waima South F No. 3 and Whawharu C Blocks; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 159569. (S.O. 40403.)
Whakatere-Manawakaiaia part B Nos. 46 and 47 1 35·75 2 32·7

Whakatere-Manawakaiaia part B Nos. 46 and 47 and B No. 22 and B No. 45 Blocks; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 159570. (S.O. 41453.)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/36/0; D.O. 1/36/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XII, Waipara Survey District, Waipara County

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1960

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipara County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.